
In the
Supreme Court of Virginia
At Richmond

Record No. 120919

THE FALLS CHURCH, a/k/a The Church at the Falls-The Falls Church,

Defendant-Appellant,

– v. –

**THE PROTESTANT EPISCOPAL CHURCH IN THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
AND THE PROTESTANT EPISCOPAL CHURCH IN THE DIOCESE OF VIRGINIA,**

Plaintiffs-Appellees.

**BRIEF FOR 516 DONORS TO THE FALLS CHURCH AS AMICI
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT
THE FALLS CHURCH**

**E. ANDREW BURCHER, VSB #41310
WALSH, COLUCCI, LUBELY, EMRICH
& WALSH, P.C.
4310 Prince William Parkway
Suite 300
Prince William, Virginia 22192
T: (703) 680-4664
F: (703) 680-2161
eaburcher@thelandlawyers.com**

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

GLOSSARY	iv
INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND PROCEEDINGS BELOW	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	4
STANDARD OF REVIEW	7
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. The Trial Court's Use of 57-10 Ignored Donor Intent and Was Erroneous.	7
A. Section 57-10 cannot trump donor intent.....	8
B. Section 57-10 Does Not Trump Well Established Gift Laws	12
II. The Trial Court's Decision is Contrary to Virginia's Act for Religious Freedom and the Virginia Constitution.....	13
CONCLUSION	18
ADDENDUM	A-1
CERTIFICATE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Bailey v. Town of Saltville</i> , 279 Va. 627 (2010)	7
<i>Boulevard Bridge Corp. v. City of Richmond</i> , 203 Va. 212 (1962)	16
<i>City of Virginia Beach v. Board of Supervisors</i> , 246 Va. 233 (1993)	16
<i>Everson v. Board of Education</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947)	1
<i>Gallego's Ex'rs v. Attorney General</i> , 30 Va. 450 (1832)	13
<i>John Crane, Inc. v. Hardick</i> , 284 Va. 329 (2012)	7
<i>Jones v. Wolf</i> , 443 U.S. 595 (1979)	16, 17
<i>Norfolk Presbytery v. Bollinger</i> , 214 Va. 500 (1974)	13
<i>St. Stephen's Episcopal Church v. Morris' Administrator</i> , 115 Va. 225 (Va. 1913)	12
<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 80 U.S. 679 (1871)	12, 17

Rules, Statutes, and Other Authorities:

U.S. Const., First Amendment	1, 14
Va. Code § 57-1	<i>passim</i>

Va. Code § 57-4	14
Va. Code §57-10	<i>passim</i>
Va. Code § 22.1-107	15
Va. Code § 22.1-126	15
Va. Const. art. I, § 16	14
